Instead, the debt-to-GDP ratio in the lower growth scenario would decline, but would

reach a value of 115.6 per cent in 2027, approximately 23 percentage points above

the figure for the baseline scenario.

The debt rule calculated based on the forward-looking criterion would be

respected in 2016 under both the baseline scenario and the optimistic scenario.

When calculated on the basis of the backward-looking criterion, the rule would be

respected as from 2018 in the high-growth scenario and as from 2024 in the baseline

scenario. Instead, in the case of lower growth, the debt-to-GDP ratio would not fall

in accordance with the provisions of the debt rule, and would remain above the

benchmark for the entire period of the simulation.

DRAFT BUDGETARY PLAN 2016 - DEBT SUSTAINABILITY ANALYSIS

MINISTERO DELL’ECONOMIA E DELLE FINANZE 71

Table V.3-1   Summary of macro fiscal shocks

Higher Growth Scenario Baseline Scenario Lower Growth Scenario

GDP

a) +0.5 p.p. per year vs baseline

projections in the 2015-2019 period

a) 2015-2019 baseline

scenario of the Update of EFD

a) -0.5 p.p. per year vs baseline

projections for the 2015-2019 period

b) convergence from 2019 to 2027

to pre-crisis averages (1991-2007)

for NAWRU (8.9%) and TFP (0.5%)

b) convergence to structural

parameters such as OGWG

T+10 (with NAWRU converging

to 9.4%)

b) convergence from 2019 to 2027 to

average values for the years of the

crisis for NAWRU (10%), and TFP

(0.0%)

Yield

curve

a) 50 bp reduction of yield curve

from 2017-2019

a) 2015-2019 Update of EFD

baseline scenario

a)  100 bps increase in yield curve

from 2016 to 2018

c) From 2020 return to the baseline

scenario

c) From 2020 constant yield

curve

c) In 2019 shock reduced to 50 bp

and from 2020 retrun to baseline

scenario

Primary

surplus

a) redetermination of primary

surplus based on elasticity

(sensitivity analysis) in 2015-2019

period

a) Baseline Update of EFD

scenario from 2015 to 2019

a) redetermination of primary surplus

based on elasticity (sensitivity

analysis) in 2015-2019 period

b) Convergence in 2022 to

structural primary surplus of 2019

b) Convergence in 2022 to

structural primary surplus of

2019

b) Convergence in 2022 to structural

primary surplus of 2019

c) structural primary surplus

constant from 2023 to 2027

c) structural primary surplus

constant from 2023 to 2027

c) structural primary surplus constant

from 2023 to 2027

Inflation

a) deflator increase as per high-

growth scenario for 2015-2019

a) baseline scenario for 2015-

2019

a) deflator reduction as per low-growth

scenario for 2015-2019

b) convergence at 2% between

2019 and 2022

b) convergence at 2% between

2019 and 2022

b) convergence at 2% between 2019

and 2022

c) 2023-2027: constant at 2% c) 2023-2027: constant at 2% c) 2023-2027: constant at 2%

Note: For additional details about the sensitivity scenarios see the Methodological Note of the EFD 2015 in
Section III.3

DRAFT BUDGETARY PLAN 2016

72 MINISTERO DELL’ECONOMIA E DELLE FINANZE

Table V.3-2   Sensitivity to growth and interest expenditure 1 (percentage values)

   2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 … 2027

Nominal GDP growth

rate

Higher growth scenario 1.2 3.3 3.9 4.0 3.7 … 3.0

Baseline scenario 1.2 2.6 3.3 3.4 3.1 … 2.8

Lower growth scenario 1.2 1.9 2.6 2.8 2.5 … 2.3

Real GDP growth
rate

Higher growth scenario 0.9 2.1 2.1 2.0 1.8 … 1.0

Baseline scenario 0.9 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.3 … 0.8

Lower growth scenario 0.9 1.1 1.1 1.0 0.8 … 0.3

Potential GDP
growth rate

Higher growth scenario 0.1 0.3 0.6 0.7 0.9 … 1.0

Baseline scenario 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.4 0.6 … 0.8

Lower growth scenario -0.1 -0.2 0.0 0.1 0.3 … 0.3

Net borrowing

Higher growth scenario -2.6 -1.6 0.0 1.3 2.1 … 2.0

Baseline scenario -2.6 -2.2 -1.1 -0.2 0.3 … 0.7

Lower growth scenario -2.6 -2.9 -2.2 -1.7 -1.6 … -1.3

Cyclically adjusted
net borrowing

Higher growth scenario -0.4 -0.5 0.3 0.9 1.3 … 2.0

Baseline scenario -0.4 -0.9 -0.4 -0.1 0.0 … 0.7

Lower growth scenario -0.4 -1.3 -1.1 -1.0 -1.3 … -1.3

Primary surplus

Higher growth scenario 1.7 2.6 4.0 5.2 6.0 … 4.8

Baseline scenario 1.7 2.0 3.0 3.9 4.3 … 4.0

Lower growth scenario 1.7 1.4 2.0 2.5 2.6 … 2.7

Cyclically adjusted
primary surplus

Higher growth scenario 3.8 3.7 4.3 4.8 5.1 … 4.8

Baseline scenario 3.8 3.4 3.7 4.0 4.0 … 4.0

Lower growth scenario 3.8 3.0 3.1 3.1 2.9 … 2.7

Implicit interest
rate

Higher growth scenario 3.3 3.3 3.2 3.2 3.2 … 3.4

Baseline scenario 3.3 3.3 3.2 3.3 3.3 … 3.4

Lower growth scenario 3.3 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 … 3.5

Public debt

Higher growth scenario 132.8 130.9 125.8 119.8 114.0 … 78.5

Baseline scenario 132.8 131.4 127.9 127.7 119.8 … 93.0

Lower growth scenario 132.8 132.6 130.9 128.8 127.5 … 115.6

1)Rounding to the first decimal point may cause the lack of consistency between the variables.

Note: the cyclically adjusted balances for the alternative scenarios were calculated by using the semi-
elasticity of revenues (equal to 0.04) and expenditures (equal to -0.5) to economic growth, while the
total cyclical component was calculated using the semi-elasticity of the net borrowing to economic
growth (equal to 0.54).

DRAFT BUDGETARY PLAN 2016 - DEBT SUSTAINABILITY ANALYSIS

MINISTERO DELL’ECONOMIA E DELLE FINANZE 73

Figure V.3-1 Medium term projection of debt to GDP ratio in the different scenarios